



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.96 OF 2018

Dharmesh Kirit Shah & Anr. Applicants
v/s.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. Respondents

Mr. M. K. Kocharekar i/by Ms. Sonali Kunekar for the Applicants.
Mr. P. H. Gaikwad, APP for the Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Vibhor Krishna i/by Juris Consillis, for the Respondent No.2.
Abhilasha Bhosale, PSI, Andheri Police Station, Mumbai, present.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 27th FEBRUARY, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) Mr. Kocharekar, learned Counsel for the Applicants, seeks some more time to place on record the charge-sheet despite a clear Order be passed on 3rd April 2023, permitting to place the charge-sheet on record.

On 17th April 2023, the Court granted leave to amend the Application, which was to be decided on merits. Admittedly, no steps have been taken by the Applicants from the date of passing of the Order long back on 17th April 2023.

2) By way of indulgence, we grant one week's time to take necessary steps or else, Criminal Application shall stand dismiss without reference to the Court.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)